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Government of India, Ministry of Commerce and Industry,
To Department of Commerce,
Office of the Development Commissioner,
Shri. Vijay Kumar Meena, MEPZ SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE &
Assistant Director HEOUs in Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry,
Department of Commerce, Andaman & Nicobar Island
Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Administrative Office Building,
New Delhi — 110 107. National Highway-45, Tambaram, Chennai - 600 045.
Sir,

Sub: Lok Sabha UnstarredDy No. 1456 due to answer on 01.07.2019 —reg
Ref: MOC&I e-mail dated 24.06.2019.

s sk ok sk okook o ok

(a) Whether the Government proposes to set up Special Economic Zone (SEZ) in the
backward district Perambalur district of Tamil Nadu;

Reply: MOC&I may suitably reply.
There is no proposal as on date for setting up an SEZ at Perambalur district .

However, M/s. G.V.K. Perambalur SEZ Private Ltd., were issued a Formal Letter of
Approval (LOA) bearing No.F.1/162/2008-SEZ dated 10.02.2009 for setting up a Multi
Product SEZ at Perambalur District, Tamil Nadu. The three year validity of the LOA lapsed
on 10.02.2012 in the absence of request for further extension from the Developer. The SEZ
was not notified. As the validity of the Formal LOA had already lapsed, proposal for
cancellation of the LOA was sent to MOC&I vide this office letter dated 03.04.2013 (copy
enclosed). As per the direction of MOC&I vide e-mail dated 19.09.2013 (copy enclosed),
another opportunity was given to the Developer to reconsider the SEZ proposal in the light of
MOC&I amendment to SEZ Rules issued on 12" August, 2013, reducing the minimum
requirement of land for an SEZ. As there was no response from the Developer, based on the
recommendations of this office, MOC&I vide letter No.F.1/ 162/2008-SEZ dated 12" Aug,
2014 cancelled the Formal LOA issued to the Developer as per the decision of the BOA in its
62" Meeting held on 24" July, 2014. |

(b) If so, the details thereof along with the time by which this SEZ will be set up and made
functional:

Reply: - Since there is no proposal as on date as stated above, this question does not arise.

Phone: 044 - 2262 8220 / 2262 8305 Fax: 91-044-2262 8218 Email: dc@mepz.gov.in

Internet - http://www.mepz.gov.in




(¢) if not, the reasons therefor; and
Reply: .- MOC&I may suitably reply.

(d) the total number of SEZs set up by the Government during the last three years; State
wise?

Reply: MOC&I may suitably reply.

The following Private SEZs were Notified by the Government of India in the State of
Tamil Nadu during the last three years:-

M/s. Cheyyar SEZ Developers Private Limited, Bargur

M/s. Perungudi Real Estates Private Limited, Perungudi,Chennai
M/s. Delta Electronics India Private Limited, Krishnagiri

M/s. Highland Valley Corporation Private Limited, Tirunelveli

B

This is issued with the approval of Development Commissioner, MEPZ SEZ.

Yours sincerely,

(D.ANANDAN)
Encls; as above JOINT DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER
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Government of india, Ministry of C
Separtment of Commerce,

=5

Office of the Develogment Come missioner,

MEPZ SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE &
HEOUs in Tamil Nadu, Pondicherry,

' ' Andaman & Nicobar Island
No. 8/68/2009/Pvt. SEZ
9
i

Admis ’15 trative Cfifice Bullding
|

Dt. 01.04.2013. |
2

Naiiong | Hignwaoy-45, Tamboram, Chenngi .

o
G

ev Arora,
cretary to Governmant of India,
an,» of Commerce & industry,
Udyog Bhawan,
New Dethi- 110 107.

Sir,

Sub: Recommendation for cancellation of Formal LOA (Non-Notified SEZ) — Reg.

®

Ref: Formal Letter of Approval No. F.1/162/2008-SEZ  dated 10.02.09

issued by MOC&I to M/s. GVK Perambalur SEZ Pvt. Ltd. for setting upa
Multi Product SEZ at Perambalur, Tamil Nadu.

.......

Kind zttention is invited to ltem 6 of the minutes of the meeting chaired by Additional
Secretary, MOC&I with Zonal DCs of SEZs on 15.03.2013 conveying the decision that DCs shall
review cases where LOAs had lapsed in the absence of requests from developers for further
extension and expedite their proposals/recommendations to MOC&I for cancellation of LOAs of

Accordingly, it is recommended that the Formal LOA No. F.1/162/2008-SEZ dated 10.02.2009
issued to M/s. GVK Perambaiur SEZ Pvt. Ltd which has iapsed on 10.02.2012 in the absence of

request for fur*her extension from the developer, may be cancelled and deleted from Ministry's
records.

Yours faithfully,

A
i awven ©

s O DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER.
C:ESP;«:/‘:\,; T ‘ ~
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: %;ﬁiﬁga; Fwd: cancetlation list
. de@nsez.gov.in, ddcmr@nsez.gov.in. dderh@nsez.govan, rkgupta.ps@gmail.com,
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“ahen jain@nic.in, jdc.dahej@gmail.

com, kandlasez@umail.com, de@rmepz.gov.in,

& @mepz.gov.in, ddct @mepz.gov.in, dc@csez.gov.in, jdoulce br@gmail.com,
ntbcsez@gmaii.com, devcommysez@yano0.com, raiareddy. 960@gmail.com,
adcn_vsez@yahoolin, anupchaudhari58@yahoo.com, tsez@nic.in, devcomm.fsez@nic.in,
dc@seepz.com, doseepz-mah@nic.in, }dcseepz-mah@nicin. y.baghel@nic.in,
adcn_vsez@yahooiin, anitney#mahe@gmaii‘com, anupchaudhari58@yahkes.com

FSEZ recommended for cancellation xisx (1 1kB)
ISEZ recommended for cancellation xtsx (11kB)

CSEZ recommended for canceliation xisx (11kB)
KASEZ recommended for cancailation xisx {11kB}

MEPZ recommended for cancellation. xisx {11kB) NSEZ recommenced for canceliation xisx {12kB}
SEEPZ SEZ recommended for cancellation xisx {13kB} VSEZ recommenged fof canceliation xlsx (11kB)

(3

v

\ ’ 3\(\'('
- QOriginal Message — P \Kh P
From: EPZ <moc_epz@nic.in> X : /; o
Date: Thursday, September 18, 2013 4:16 pim ~CT 1 % -
Subject: cancellation list \‘\‘\x\ N b 00 "3 9 9 3

To: moc_epz@nic.in

Dear Madam ! Sir,

Please find attached herewithi proposals received from your zone reiating to canceliation of Formal App

zones.

The SEZ Rules, 2006 have since been amended on 12th Auguet, 2013. As such it woul

oppertunity to re-think upon their decision to continue with an SEZ or not.

roval{s) w.r 1. your adm

d be appropriate if the industry is given

in view of above itis requesté;d that ail the above developers may be given an oppertunity 10 re-think about their decision. In &

response is received within one month, the default proposals may be
further necessary action. '

| Warm regards

| SOISEZ

'§ Department of Commerce
Tel: 230622617498 & 641
| Fax 23063418

Email: moc_epz@nic.in

Warm regards

SO/SEZ ;
Department of Commerce ;
Tel: 23062261/498 & 641
Fax: 23063418

Email: moc_epz@nic.in

recommended again for cancella

tion to this department {



J0W Ajpiiea
01 JUBSs UOHR||BIUED. 1e9A € |enug jo
10} UOIEPUAILIOIBY Anidxa Jaye T1°9°6Z
50| UN uo pasde| vO1|  800Z'90'9C ZdIN 'PITIAd 236 LWajes |1es 'S/
S JOWH .
0] JUaS UOI}R|[PIUED :
10§ UO[1EPUAWWIOIAI JOWAG TTZTY "M
$2al N oydn papuaixs vOl L00T'T1'S0 ZdIN|  "Ind diysumol SiitH 1AOY S/
20N ‘Ayptien 1eah
0] 1UdS UONE|AIURD £ 1e1nuy yo Andxad
10} UOEPUAUWILLOD B 1938 21'20'60 o
s2al N uo pasde) yO1| 600772007 2d3W|  d 735 anjequuesad JAD S/W
J0W Aprjea i
0} U5 LONE([BIUED 1e0A g lenul jo
10} UOIIEPUBWIWIOIDI Andxa saye 71 st
soal N uo pasde| yO1 600220°92 ZdaIW ‘p1] pue] 3OW Jeew s/W
J0W Axpiiea
0] Juds uone3IUER? 122A € (B3I 4O
10} LIOJIEPUBLILIOID] Andxa Jaye 71'9°62 o1
50| N uo pasdejvO1|  800¢'90°9C 2daW|  88uz uordwor) uoisag 's/W
J0W Anpijea ;
0} JUds UONE||IdUELI Jeah € jenut jo o
10} UONEPUILLILLIOIBI Andxa 193)e 11°6'L
520} 1N uo pasde| Y01 80075080 Zd3IW ‘p1) BIpU| D3N S/W
Zd3wn
asIMIBLI0
10 UOISUIINI JaYIINY Jadojanap ayy 7q
gupse8as Q| woli uopienjjdde |jo uopepUILLIWIOIII vo1i4o
4O uopEPUIWWIOIRY Aue jo Aouspuad pue safjseal Anpren / _?oaam
i1-%:To] uo podoy ~y3nos uo|su0INg jetuod Jo aeq 23S Jo uofedo] 1odojanaq
30 papunuitiosay |eACKIRY jawDd 10 FONSNTEERD RN i e T
RETET e e LS S R e LR




J0W
01 3U8S UolB|POULd

*

10§ UOIEPUBILIOIA) LT ¥

soal N o1dn papuaixa vol LOOZ'L0°ET 7d3Iw 2Jouu3 ‘0001L 'S/W

J0W Aiptjen seah

01 juas uonejpoued € |etiiut 40 Aidxd

10} UONEPUBWIWIOD3S 124e 01T°90°T
s20| N uo pasde| vO1 L00Z'90°52 Z4aIn wesndaayauey ‘0d0alL /W

J0W Avpiiea

01 juas uocliejjadued JeaA € |enul jo
2} uopePUIWWOIDI Andxa 1948 ZT°2°92 \ , ‘P
$20] NN uo pasdej vO1 L00TT0°LT 742w uoneicdio) §o eunfieden s/




R

Loy

NN

T FER, Fteg Te SRS HSEed
afes R, Tem IR © SRed
genr SR P € 9% 5 S-SR
Tl afmE e, o -45. J

Government of india, Minisiry of Commer
* 7 LA ce G ; 4
Depariment of Commerce, i and Indusiry,

Office of the Development Commissioner,
MEPZ SPECIAL ECONOMIC ZONE &
cnosfosaocbipriatesz| o¥ HEOUS inTamit Nads, Fondichorrs.
I n & Nicobar Isiand
bt 08 10.2013. /VO Adminisirative Ofiice Buiiding,
i National Highway-45, Tambaram, Cnennai - 600 C43.

o

To
s

M/s. GVK Perambalur SEZ Private Lid.,

r-727. New Rajender Nagar,
New Dethi— 110 060.

ref £ormal Letter of Approval No. F.1/162/2008-SEZ dated 10.02.2009
tssued to you by Ministry of Commerce & industry, New Dethi.

sessvrmie

please refer to the.ketter of Approval cited issued to you by Ministry of Commerce & industry
for cetting up 3 Multi product SEZ at Perambalur District, Tamil Nadu . The validity/extended validity

of the tetter of Approval issued to you has expired on 10.02.2012. There has been no
reguost/application from you for further extension of LOA. Inview of the recent amendment to SEZ
R2.uies dated 127 August 2013 {hosted on Ministry of Commerce website sezindia.nic.in}, it has been
decided to give you one more opportunity 10 reconsider your proposal for setting up the SEZ. In
case you are interested in pursuing the proposal, you are requested to file an application for
extension of formal Letter of Approval in the prescribed Form C-1, also indicating (1) the progress if
any made by you in setting up of the SEZ, (2) time schedule for getting the SEZ operational and {(3)
justification for not being able to implement the project so far.

it may please be noted that if no application for extension of LOA is received within 30 days from
the date of this letter, it will be presumed that you are no longer interested in the SEZ proposal and
the LOA issued to you.will be recommended to MOC&! for cancellation.

This issues with the approval of Joint Development Commissionerf%?vtEPZ-SEZ.

yours faithfully,

e K, D=

’ (C.V. KRISHNA KUMAR)
= \\)

C jeE \ ASST. DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER.
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N\ 0 \\
\P« i O"\Jg
o3 K ,‘st"}’“

&
Oy

e s o TmL . P& R S ORLD T - LA



i

¢ " No. F.1/162/2008-SEZ :
Government of India
Ministry of Commerce and Industry
Department of Commerce
(SEZ Section)

To //\

0 MG T

Udyog Bhé'wan, New Del
Dated the 12" August, 20

The Development Commissioner / , O\\QD/ Pl ,\j\\\J
MEPZ Special Economic Zone _ / U tL ﬁ? }:\,S:" £

Chennai

Subject: Cancellation of formal approval granted to Ms. GVK Perambalur SEZ Pvt. Ltd. §
setting up a Multi Product SEZ at Perambalur District, Tamil Nadu — Reg.

Sir,

{ am directed to refer to your letter No. 9/98/2009/Pvt.SEZ dated 23" December, 2013
the above subject and to say that the proposal for cancellation of formal approvat granted 10 1
above mentioned developer vide this Department’s letter of even number dated 107 Febrig
7009 was approved in the meeting of the Board of Approval held on 24% July, 2014.°%
approval is subjegt to the DC furnishing a certificate in the prescribed format certi i
that the developer has not availed any tax/duty benefits under SEZ Act/Rules or

refunded any such benefits availed by it and subject to the State Govt. furnishing it's
objection certificate to the proposal -

Yours fag%?&%

N -
(Madhup Vy
Direc
Tel: 230632
Email: madhup.vvas@nit

To |
1. Central Board of Excise and Customs, Member (Customs), Department of Reven

North Block, New Deihi. (Fax: 23092628).
2. Central Board of Direct Taxes, Member (IT), Department of Revenue, North Block, N

Delhi. (23095479) ,
3 Govermment of Tamil Naduy, Principal Secretary (Industries), Fort St. George, Chennt

600009 (Fax: 044-25370822).
4. Mfs. GVK Perambalur SEZ Pvt. Ltd, through DC, MEPZ SEZ.

RN
SN




